
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 
0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2010 at 6:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:-

   (Please note the time of the meeting) 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 12th October 2010. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
 

 A copy of the current forward plan is attached, which was published 
on 14th October 2010. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT   
 

 

 To discuss, if necessary the Green House Project following site visits 
earlier in the day. 
 

 

5. ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEYS   
 

 

 To consider the issue of abandoned shopping trolleys which was 
raised at the Huntingdon Neighbourhood Forum. 
 

 

6. ST NEOTS EAST URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Service Manager on the 
development opportunities for land east of the railway line, St Neots. 
 
Please see link for full copy of the St Neots Eastern Expansion:  
Urban Design Framework Draft consideration, October 2010. 
 

P Bland 
388430 

7. CABINET FEEDBACK  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 

 To receive the Cabinet’s views on Performance Management. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

8. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES  
(Pages 33 - 38) 

 



 
 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services, the current programme of O
[...]
 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 

www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a large text version or 

an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, all 
attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit. 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on Tuesday, 12 October 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, P Godley, 
M F Newman, and J S Watt. 
 
Mr M Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker 
and D Harty. 

   
 
38. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th September 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

40. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
In so doing, Members requested sight of the report on the Local 
Transport Plan at a future meeting. The Panel was informed that 
reports on the St Neots East Urban Design Framework and the 
Environment Strategy were expected at their November and 
December meetings respectively. 
 

41. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) with its response to the 
Panel’s comments on the revocation of the Regional Spatial Strategy 
and Performance Management. Members were advised that their 
recommendations with regard to the latter had not been addressed 
because of the late circulation of the report. However the Panel’s 
views would be considered as and when discussions took place on 
the Budget, Corporate Plan, Community Strategy and systems of 
performance management. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



42. FLOODING IN ST. IVES   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No.25, the Panel received a report (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) updating Members on steps 
being taken to resolve the problems encountered by residents in St 
Audrey’s Lane, Warren Road and Pig Lane in St Ives arising from the 
flooding of the foul sewerage system. In addition, Councillor J W 
Davies addressed the Panel on the ongoing problems with 
unpleasant odours emanating from the sewers in West Street, St Ives 
and the response received by Anglian Water to his recent 
correspondence on the matter. Members also were advised by 
Councillor Davies of his concerns regarding new developments in St 
Ives and the capacity of the pumping station at Broadleas, St Ives to 
deal with the impact of such growth on the sewerage system. 
 
With regard to the problems in the St Audrey’s Lane area, Councillor 
Davies explained that, in recent correspondence, Anglian Water had 
referred to a need to clear the silt in a ditch which ran opposite the 
junction with Pig Lane which in their opinion was critical to the surface 
water drainage of the area. Members were advised that the matter 
had been referred to the County Council who would be liaising with 
District Council Officers but Councillor Davies stressed the continuing 
need to press the water company to resolve the unsatisfactory 
situation. 
 
Other Members referred to similar problems being experienced within 
their Wards, the remedial action which had been taken and their own 
experiences in dealing with Anglian Water to resolve local issues. 
 
The Panel discussed a suggestion by the Chairman that a local 
drainage liaison group should be established which would offer Ward 
Members an opportunity to meet representatives of Anglian Water 
and other relevant agencies to try and establish a way forward in 
tackling drainage problems. As the company appeared reluctant to 
attend Panel meetings, Members agreed that a small ad hoc group 
led by the Chairman might offer a more effective mechanism to 
resolve such issues with Anglian Water.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that an ad hoc local drainage liaison group be 
established comprising the Chairman and 
relevant Ward Members in an attempt to 
resolve local drainage issues; and 

 
b) that the group be invited to address the issues 

of flooding in the St Audrey’s Lane area of St 
Ives in the first instance. 

 
43. WORK PLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 

2



Scrutiny Panels. In doing so, Councillor M G Baker reported on the 
investigations being undertaken by the Working Group reviewing the 
role of the Planning Conservation Team. 
 

44. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor P J Downes, the Chairman 
reported on his attendance at a recent meeting of the Joint 
Accountability Committee. Members were advised that the meeting 
had not proven particularly fruitful and that the value and future role of 
the Joint Accountability Committee was currently under consideration. 
 

45. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest summarising the Council’s decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 14 October 2010 
For Period: 1 November 2010 to 28 February 2011 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Resources 

   and Policy 
51 Gordon Road 
Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

5



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Housing and 

  Public Health 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:  01480 388942      E-mail:  Andrew.Hansard@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds - Executive Councillor for Leisure, Law, 

  Property and Governance 
17 Virginia Way 
St Ives 
PE27 6SQ 
 

Tel:  01480 388935   E-mail:  Deborah.Reynolds@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor T V Rogers   - Executive Council
[...]
fications as 
highlighted by colleagues. 
 

 

24



 

Comment 
by: 
 

Respon
dent 
no. 

Nature of Comment Response Action 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

25



26



 

 

27



28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 
 

Development Management Panel 

Report of the meeting held on 18th October 2010 

 
 
 

 URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK:   
 ST NEOTS EASTERN EXPANSION 

 
 Following a presentation on the proposed urban design framework for the 

development of land east of the railway line in St Neots and discussion on the 
objectives to be achieved, the Panel has made a series of comments for 
consideration by the Cabinet prior to adoption of the framework document.  

 
 Principally these comments relate to – 
 

♦ the impact of the development on local traffic in Little Paxton and Priory 
Park and on the A428; 

♦ the importance of the improvement (dualling) scheme for the A428 Caxton 
to the A1 Black Cat roundabout and the desire that this should proceed in 
the short-term; 

♦ the establishment of a new secondary school for the town; 
♦ the integration of the new development by footpath, cycleway and road 

with the existing town; 
♦ the provision of much-needed community facilities; 
♦ awareness of the potential impact of a retail unit in the “district centre” 

which could have a detrimental effect on the vitality and vibrancy of the 
town centre; 

♦ the need to take account of the findings of the St Neots health check; and 
♦ the need to consider carefully the planning of the development in terms of 

phasing and size albeit accepting that the latter could generate Section 
106 contributions which could achieve the facilities considered to be 
desirable by the Panel 

 
 Notwithstanding these views, the Panel accepted the potential design 

parameters and objectives contained in the design framework. 
 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)       2ND NOVEMBER 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-
[...]
 the views of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and those expressed 
during the consultation exercises will be taken into account as part of the 
review process. 

 
2.6 Finally, the Cabinet has informed Panel Chairmen that a review of the 

Council’s policy framework and performance management systems is 
underway and will take account of Government announcements on national 
performance arrangements. The review is intended to incorporate measures 
to improve the understanding and transparency of the Council’s performance 
and activities. It has also been noted that the Redundancy Policy and 
Voluntary Release Scheme recently adopted by the Employment Panel 

Agenda Item 7

31



contains clear guidance on the criteria to be used in determining proposals or 
applications for the release of employees. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels are invited to note the 

contents of this report. 
  
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet Minutes and Reports of the meetings held on 16th September and 21st 
October 2010. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   �  (01480) 388006 

�  Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  

32



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                    2ND NOVEMBER 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)         9TH NOVEMBER 2010 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                   11TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-

being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide remit to 
examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies. 

 
2.2 Studies ar
[...]
HCVs parking in the District. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Transportation Team Leader updated 
the Panel on the current situation. 
 
 
 

 
The County Council are 
developing a County advisory 
route network for HCVs, which 
they will be consulting the District 
Council on. 
 
 
The Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy and Transport 
has responded on behalf of the 
Council to the HCV Advisory 
Route Network Public 
Consultation. 
 
No further formal consultation has 
been received from the County 
Council.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
08/07/08 
 
 
 
 
12/10/10 
 
 
 

Petition By St Audrey Lane Area Residents, St Ives 
Representatives from Anglian Water in attendance at the 
Panel’s July meeting. Requested that an update be 
provided in 6 months time and that residents be informed of 
the outcome of their investigations. 
 

 
The Panel discussed the ongoing problem of flooding in St 
Ives. The Chairman suggested that a Local Drainage 
Liaison Group be established to offer local Members an 
opportunity to meet with Anglian Water to try and establish 
a way forward in tackling drainage problems. 
 
 

 
Email requesting update sent  
 
 
 
 
 
An email was sent to Anglian Water’s 
Collection Manager inviting him to meet 
with a small group of Members and officers. 
 
 

 
CCTV survey of St Audrey Lane 
and Pig Lane Surface Water 
sewer completed. Funding now 
available to Jet Sewer – will be 
carried out shortly. 
 
The first meeting of the Local 
Drainage Liaison Group will be 
held on 1st November 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1/11/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A
genda Item

 9

39



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
13/07/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14/09/10 

Cycling In Huntingdonshire 
An update was requested from the Transport Team Leader. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
An update was requested from the Transport Team Leader. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Vice-Chairman undertook to make enquiries with the 
County Council regarding the audit trail for Section 106 
contributions generated from development in 
Huntingdonshire. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Discussions have been held with the 
Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy 
and Transport regarding the wider review 
which was scheduled for completion by 
December 2010. Given the ongoing 
consultation by the Council on budget 
spending and the possible cuts in the 
overall transport related budget, it has been 
considered unwise to consult with District 
and County Members on schemes at this 
time as this would exacerbate the 
unlikelihood of current schemes being 
delivered as well as any of those to be 
added, and raises Member and public 
expectation to an unnecessary degree with 
presently little hope of delivery. It was felt 
that the review should be over a longer 
timeframe when there is more certainty 
regarding likely funding. 
 
 

Hunts AJC considered the Perry 
proposals at their meeting on 11th 
October 2010. They endorsed the 
development of Option 1 and 
further development work is now 
taking place, including 
negotiations with both Anglian 
Water and the Sailing Club. 
Subject to the satisfactory 
conclusion of those negotiations, 
it is planned that the scheme will 
be implemented during Spring 
2011. 
 
At the same AJC meeting, the 
Committee were acquainted with 
the current proposals for the next 
phase of the cycling programme 
for Yaxley and Farcet which 
includes the provision of a first-
time off-road pedestrian and cycle 
route between the two villages. 
The Committee endorsed further 
development, including the need 
to secure third party land to 
deliver the scheme. It is hoped 
that the scheme will be delivered, 
subject to the completion of all 
required negotiations, during 
2011/12 using a combination of 
S.106 and Capital funds. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

40



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
19/05/10 
 

Corporate Plan – Growing Success 
Councillors P M D Godfrey and D Harty appointed to the 
Corporate Plan Working Group. 
 

 
Quarterly reports submitted to all Overview 
& Scrutiny Panels. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
19/05/10 
 
 
 
 
12/10/10 

Local Area Agreements 
Councillor P M D Godfrey appointed to Joint Accountability 
Committee. Substitute Members to be appointed in 
consultation with the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services. 
 
The Chairman advised the Panel that the meeting of the 
Joint Accountability Committee which was held on 5th 
October 2010 had not proven particularly fruitful and the 
value and future role of the Joint Accountability Committee 
was currently under consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
13/07/2010 

Great Fen Project 
The Panel attended a tour of the Great Fen. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Director of Environmental 
and Community Services advised 
Members that updates on the 
progress of the project would be 
presented to the Panel at 6 
monthly intervals. 

 
 
11/01/11 
 
 
 

 
 
 
12/01/10 

 
 
13/07/10 

 
 
13/07/10 

Forward Plan 
 
Site Options Planning Proposals Development Plan 
Document 
 
Environment Strategy Review 
 
 
Local Transport Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
TBC 
 
 
December 
 
 
December 

 

 

41



42

T
his page is intentionally left blank



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 108

Monthly summary of the decisions taken at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny and other Panels for the period 1st to 29th

October 2010. 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ! (01480) 388007

FLOODING IN ST IVES 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) has been 
updated with the ongoing problems 
being encountered by residents in St 
Audrey’s Lane, Warren Road and Pig 
Lane in St Ives arising from the flooding 
of the foul sewerage system. The 
matter had first been raised in February 
2008 w
[...]
N DESIGN FRAMEWORK: ST 
NEOTS EASTERN EXPANSION 

The Development Management Panel 
has received a presentation on the 
content of the proposed Urban Design 
Framework for the successful 
development of land east of the railway 
line, St Neots. An exhibition on the 
development is currently on display in 
the Priory Centre, St Neots. The site 
comprises 227 hectares of Greenfield 
land with capacity for up to 4000 new 
dwellings, community facilities, schools, 
shops, recreation and open spaces’ 
and employment land. The Panel have 
made a number of observations about 
the proposals which are to be conveyed 
to the Cabinet. Principally, these related 
to potential traffic congestion in Little 
Paxton and Priory Hill, the need for 
completion of the scheme for the 
dualling of the A428, the need for an 
additional secondary and community 

46



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 108

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ! (01480) 388007

page 5 

facility and the importance of integration 
with the existing town centre. The Panel 
was also concerned that the proposed 
District centre should not have a 
detrimental effect upon the vibrancy 
and vitality of the town centre and that 
the overall size of the development be 
carefully managed. 

In supporting the proposed design 
parameters and objectives of the Urban 
Design Framework, the Panel were 
mindful, firstly, that they would still have 
the opportunity to consider the Master 
Plan and detailed development 
applications in due course and 
secondly that the S106 contributions 
generated by the size of the 
development would ultimately deliver 
the infrastructure required to ensure its 
success. 

TREE REPLACEMENT NOTICE 

Under Section 207 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, the Head of 
Planning Services has been authorised 
to issue a Tree Replacement Notice to 
the owner of a property in Hemingford 
Grey to secure the planting of a scots
[...]
between 22nd and 26th July 
2010.

The festival, for which organisers were 
granted a licence in perpetuity in 
January, attracted 26,000 people with 
licensable activities taking place 
throughout the event period.  There is 
now no formal opportunity for the 
licence conditions to be revisited unless 
an application for review is made by 
one of the responsible authorities or an 
interested person, or a change to the 
licence conditions is applied for by the 
licence holder. Officers from the 
Democratic and Central Services and 
Environmental and Community Health 
Divisions were on site for most of the 
event’s duration to ensure that licence 
conditions were adhered to. 

Pre and post event meetings have been 
held with the event organisers and 
other relevant organisations. A 
significant Police presence at the event 
was funded by the organisers but the 
popularity of the festival is thought to 

have attracted a small minority who 
target such events by way of thefts and 
illegal entry.  Although a large number 
of people required medical care, both 
Hinchingbrooke Hospital staff and event 
paramedics were satisfied with the 
arrangements made on site to care for 
those in need of assistance.  The 
issues identified at the post event 
safety advisory group meeting will be 
addressed by the organisers in 
association with the Licensing Section 
and other responsible authorities in 
advance of the 2011 event.

Although no letters of complaint have 
been received from local residents, 
some concerns were expressed by 
parish councils which are currently 
subject to investigation. 

The event, which is well known on the 
festival calendar, continues to be well 
managed and is enjoyed by both local 
people and visitors to the District.

50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	6 St Neots East Urban Design Framework
	St Neots East Annex A
	St Neots East Annex B

	7 Cabinet Feedback
	8 Work Plan Studies and Working Group Templates
	9 Overv

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 9 November 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, M G Baker, Mrs M 

Banerjee, J W Davies, P J Downes, P 
Godley, D Harty, M F Newman and J S Watt. 
 
Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor D B Dew. 
46. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 12th October 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

48. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 

49. GREEN HOUSE PROJECT   
 

 The Panel expressed their thanks to those responsible for the tour 
earlier in the day of the two properties in St. Ives and St. Neots 
modernised by the Council as part of the “Green House Project”. 
 
The Panel felt that the cost savings associated with the energy saving 
measures should be widely publicised to householders alongside the 
reduction in carbon emissions.   
 
With regard to the staffing implications of having the houses manned 
whilst they were open to the public, Members were advised that it 
would be possible for officers to work from the houses due to the 
availability of wi-fi.   
 

50. ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEYS   
 

 The Panel was advised that at the previous meeting of the 
Huntingdon Neighbourhood Forum complaints had been raised by 
members of the public about the number of shopping trolleys being 
abandoned by customers of town centre shops.   
Members were informed of the powers available to the District 
Council if Section 99 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 were 
to be adopted which would enable the Council to seize shopping 



trolleys that appeared to have been abandoned and store them for up 
to six months.  If a trolley was not claimed within that time, it could be 
sold or disposed of by the Council.  If a trolley was seized, the owners 
had to be served with a notice within 14 days stating that it had been 
removed, where it was being stored and, if it was unclaimed, that the 
Council would dispose of it.  The cost of seizing, storing and returning 
a trolley could be recovered by the Council from the owner of the 
trolley if the company asked for its return.   
 
The Panel also discussed the possibility of shops charging a deposit 
of £1 for trolleys which would be refunded upon their return. However 
the implementation of such a practice would require the agreement of 
retailers.   
 
The District Council's Streetscene Manager was in attendance to 
discuss steps already being taken to tackle the issue of abandoned 
shopping trolleys.  It was reported that the Council had only received 
8 complaints of abandoned shopping trolleys since 2004.  A good 
working relationship had been established with the major 
supermarkets, some of which had engaged a company to collect 
abandoned trolleys while others would collect their own abandoned 
trolleys if they were reported.   
 
Having regard to the possibility of adopting Section 99 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990, the Panel was advised by the 
Streetscene Manager that the Council had limited storage facilities for 
any trolleys that were collected and that the low number of complaints 
together with the co-operation of supermarket owners made such a 
venture unnecessary. 
 
With regard to specific issues elsewhere which were mentioned by 
Members, the Streetscene Manager advised that complaints locally 
regarding the Co-Operative Superstore in St. Ives had been resolved 
following collaboration with the store manager.  Having regard to a 
problem of trolleys being abandoned around the Rainbow Superstore 
in Yaxley, the Streetscene Manager undertook to raise this issue with 
the store manager. 
 

51. ST NEOTS EAST URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item). 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the development 
opportunities for land east of the railway line, St. Neots.  The Panel 
also received the comments of the Development Management Panel 
on the urban design framework document (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book).   
 
The principal areas of concern raised by the Panel were highways 
and educational provision.  Members accepted the aim of integrating 
the eastern expansion into St. Neots as a whole.  In view of its 
separation from the rest of the town by the East Coast main rail line, 
the Panel acknowledged that, without careful planning, there was a 
danger of a separate community developing which was not integrated 
with the remainder of the town.   



The Panel accepted that the idea of a third secondary school in St. 
Neots located within the eastern expansion might exacerbate the 
sense of a separate identity and therefore did not support the 
recommendation of the Development Management Panel in that 
respect.  Nevertheless, the Panel suggested that an adequate 
financial contribution be secured from the developers to ensure that 
the existing secondary education establishments in St. Neots could 
be expanded to meet the anticipated increase in pupil numbers.   
 
Having regard to primary education, the Panel was advised that the 
County Council had sought a minimum of three new schools as part 
of the development as there was under-capacity west of the rail line in 
existing establishments.  The land use plan suggested an allocation 
of land for two new schools in addition to the existing primary school 
already provided as part of the Loves Farm development.  However, 
the Panel queried whether this was sufficient for a projected 
development of 5,000 homes.  Notwithstanding its support for 
integration of the new development, the Panel did not consider it 
appropriate for children of primary school age to have to travel far to 
school which could lead to traffic congestion and reduce the number 
of children walking or cycling to school.  The Panel queried the 
proposed distribution of sites for primary schools within the eastern 
expansion with those houses in the north-eastern sector of the new 
development being some distance from the primary schools 
proposed.  The Head of Planning Services assured the Panel that he 
would re-examine the County Council's response on educational 
provision in advance of the Cabinet's consideration of the framework 
document.   
 
The Panel also commented on the highway provision and particularly 
the uncertainty over improvements to the A428 before the 
development took place, with the new development creating greater 
pressure on the already congested A428. The Panel supported 
ongoing efforts to encourage investment in the upgrading of the road 
to accommodate the inevitable traffic growth.  The Panel also was 
keen to ensure that there was sufficient vehicular links in addition to 
those proposed for cyclists and walkers as a failure to do so could 
lead to unacceptable congestion on those which currently existed via 
Cambridge Street and the A428.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the St. 

Neots East Urban Framework. 
 

52. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet detailing their 
deliberations on Performance Management in response to the Panel's 
recommendations.   
 

53. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programmes of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Scrutiny Panels.   



 
Members were advised that the first meeting of the Local Drainage 
Liaison Group had been held and a progress report was now awaited 
from Anglian Water's Collection Manager.   
 
The Panel was updated on the work to-date on preparation of a Tree 
Strategy and it was agreed that Councillor M Baker be co-opted onto 
the Tree Strategy Working Group in view of his interest in the subject 
and to ensure that this had cross party representation. 
 

54. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed.   
 

55. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 

56. PLANNING FOR SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT CONSULTATION   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
item as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B (4b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 in view of the fact that the closing 
date on a recent consultation paper issued by the Government was 
imminent.) 
 
Councillor P J Downes addressed the Panel on a recently published 
Planning for Schools Development consultation exercise which had 
invited views on the Government's proposals to make changes to the 
General Permitted Development Order to give permitted development 
rights for a change of use for schools development.  The purpose of 
these proposals was to support the Department for Education’s policy 
on new “free schools” but Councillor Downes suggested he was 
concerned that the proposed absence of any requirement for planning 
permission would prevent any local objection to the opening of a new 
school, dispense with the requirement for a traffic impact assessment 
and remove any democratic involvement in the process.   
 
Under the circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that an ad-hoc working group be established including 
Councillor Downes, Councillor P G Mitchell as Chairman of 
the Development Management Panel and Councillor D B Dew 
as Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport to 
draft a response to the consultation for consideration at the 
next meeting of the Panel prior to the closing date for 
comment of 10th December 2010. 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 


